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FILED 9/4/2024 
DOCUMENT NO. 08837-2024 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

Maria Jose Moncada 
Assistant General Counsel 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
(561) 304-5795 
(561) 691-7135 (Facsimile) 
E-mail: maria.moncada@fpl.com 

September 4, 2024 

-VIA ELECTRONIC FILING -

Adam Teitzman 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 20240001-EI 
Notice of Corrected 2023 GPIF Reward Calculation 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") has identified a refinement in its calculation of 
the equivalent availability factor component of its Generation Performance Incentive Factor 
("GPIF") reward. The updated calculation would decrease FPL' s 2023 GPIF reward by $70,296. 
Accordingly, FPL submits for filing the attached errata sheet for the prepared direct testimony and 
exhibit of witness Rote, originally filed on March 15, 2024. 

Please contact me if you have or your Staff has any questions regarding this filing. 

Sincerely, 

s/ Maria Jose Moncada 
Maria Jose Moncada 

:22331487 

Attachments 
cc: Counsel for Parties of Record (w/ attachments) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 20230001-EI 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic service on this  4th  day of September 2024 to the following: 

Suzanne Brownless  
Ryan Sandy 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us 
rsandy@psc.state.fl.us  
 
J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Malcolm N. Means 
Virginia Ponder 
Ausley McMullen 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
vponder@ausley.com 
Attorneys for Tampa Electric Company 
 
Paula K. Brown 
Manager, Regulatory Coordination 
Tampa Electric Company 
Post Office Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601-0111 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
 
Mike Cassel  
Vice President/Governmental 
and Regulatory Affairs 
Florida Public Utilities Company  
208 Wildlight Avenue 
Yulee, Florida 32097 
mcassel@fpuc.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Walt Trierweiler 
Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Mary A. Wessling 
Patricia A. Christensen 
Octavio Ponce 
Austin Watrous 
Office of Public Counsel  
The Florida Legislature  
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us  
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
ponce.octavio@leg.state.fl.us 
watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us 
Attorneys for the Citizens of the State of 
Florida 
 
 
Matthew R. Bernier 
Robert L. Pickels 
Stephanie A. Cuello  
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
matt.bernier@duke-energy.com 
robert.pickels@duke-energy.com 
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 
Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida  
 
Dianne M. Triplett   
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com  
Attorney for Duke Energy Florida 
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Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804 
bkeating@gunster.com 
Attorneys for Florida Public Utilities 
Company 
 
Michelle D. Napier 
Director, Regulatory Affairs  
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1635 Meathe Drive 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 
mnapier@fpuc.com    
 
Robert Scheffel Wright 
John Thomas LaVia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia, Wright, 
Perry & Harper, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
Attorneys for the Florida Retail 
Federation  
 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 
Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power 
Users Group  
 

James W. Brew 
Laura Wynn Baker 
Sarah B. Newman 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
sbn@smxblaw.com 
Attorneys for White Springs 
Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. d/b/a PCS 
Phosphate -White Springs 
 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
mkl@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
Attorneys for Nucor Steel Florida, Inc. 
 

 
   By:  s/ Maria Jose Moncada                   

Maria Jose Moncada  
Florida Bar No. 0773301 
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20240001 
ERRATA SHEET 

 
WITNESS: CHARLES R. ROTE 

DIRECT TESTIMONY DATED MARCH 15, 2024 
 

Page  Line Change  

2 12 change “$22,432,570” to “$22,292,090” 

 13 change “$11,216,215” to “$11,145,919” 

 21 change “+2.4412” to “+2.4259” 

 22 change “$22,432,570 in fuel savings which represents a reward of 
$11,216,215”  
 
to “$22,292,090 in fuel savings which represents a reward of 
$11,145,919” 

   

6 6 change “1,751,902” to “1,711,470”  

 8 change “$625,319” to “$655,183”   

 9 change “$1,126,583” to “$1,056,287”  

 19 change “$1,126,583” to “$1,056,287” 

 21 change “$5,216,653” to “$5,286,949”  

   

7 4 change “$22,432,570 in fuel savings which represents a reward of 
$11,216,215”  
 
to “$22,292,090 in fuel savings which represents a reward of 
$11,145,919” 

   

   

Exhibit 
No. Page Change  

CRR-1 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 
10, 11, 12, 13 
and 19 

Replace with attached corrected pages 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 
and 19 

 



Original Sheet No. 6.203.002

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE FACTOR 

                                                                                                                                    

REWARD/PENALTY TABLE ( ACTUAL  )

                                                                                                                                    

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

 JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

GENERATNG GENERATING

PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE

INCENTIVE FUEL INCENTIVE

POINTS SAVINGS/(LOSS) FACTOR

(GPIF) ($000) ($000)

---------------- ------------------ ----------------

+ 10 91,891 45,946

+  9 82,702 41,351

+ 8 73,513 36,756

+ 7 64,324 32,162

+ 6 55,135 27,567

+ 5 45,946 22,973

+ 4 36,756 18,378

+ 3 27,567 13,784

+ 2 <--------- 2.4259 18,378 <--------- 22,292.090       9,189 <-------- 11,145.919

+ 1 9,189 4,595

    0 0 0

-  1 (9,189) (4,595)

-  2 (18,378) (9,189)

-  3 (27,567) (13,784)

-  4 (36,756) (18,378)

-  5 (45,946) (22,973)

-  6 (55,135) (27,567)

-  7 (64,324) (32,162)

-  8 (73,513) (36,756)

-  9 (82,702) (41,351)

-  10 (91,891) (45,946)

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI

FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote

Exhibit No.: ___________________
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Original Sheet No. 6.203.004

 JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

DERIVATION OF SYSTEM ACTUAL GPIF POINTS

 PERFORMANCE WEIGHTING UNIT WEIGHTED UNIT

PLANT/UNIT INDICATOR FACTOR % POINTS POINTS

Cape Canaveral 3 EAF 0.44 8.40 .0370

Cape Canaveral 3 ANOHR 3.06 0.00 .0000

Fort Myers 2 EAF 0.43 1.20 .0052

Fort Myers 2 ANOHR 6.65 -10.00 -.6650

Manatee 3 EAF 0.57 10.00 .0570

Manatee 3 ANOHR 10.72 0.61 .0654

Martin 8 EAF 0.45 4.00 .0180

Martin 8 ANOHR 3.91 0.00 .0000

Okeechobee 1 EAF 0.81 -7.60 -.0616

Okeechobee 1 ANOHR 6.38 0.00 .0000

Port Everglades 5 EAF 0.81 -10.00 -.0810

Port Everglades 5 ANOHR 3.81 -10.00 -.3810

Riviera 5 EAF 0.46 4.80 .0221

Riviera 5 ANOHR 3.74 0.00 .0000

St. Lucie 1 EAF 9.92 10.00 .9920

St. Lucie 1 ANOHR 0.40 0.00 .0000

St. Lucie 2 EAF 8.56 10.00 .8560

St. Lucie 2 ANOHR 0.31 0.00 .0000

Turkey Point 3 EAF 8.31 10.00 .8310

Turkey Point 3 ANOHR 0.58 0.00 .0000

Turkey Point 4 EAF 8.51 10.00 .8510

Turkey Point 4 ANOHR 1.38 3.38 .0466

Turkey Point 5 EAF 0.49 10.00 .0490

Turkey Point 5 ANOHR 2.95 0.00 .0000

West County 1 EAF 0.72 10.00 .0720

West County 1 ANOHR 6.19 0.00 .0000

West County 2 EAF 0.67 7.20 .0482

West County 2 ANOHR 4.13 0.00 .0000

West County 3 EAF 0.64 10.00 .0640

West County 3 ANOHR 4.00 -10.00 -.4000

------------- --------------

GPIF System Total: 100.00 2.4259

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI

FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote

Exhibit No.: ___________________
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Original Sheet No. 6.203.005

ACTUAL EQUIVALENT AVAILABILITY AND ADJUSTMENTS

 JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

ACTUAL

ACTUAL PLANNED ORIGINAL FUEL

   ---------------------------------------- OUTAGE ADJUSTED POINTS PLANNED ACTUAL SAVINGS/

ADJ TO ACTUAL TARGET FROM OUTAGE OUTAGE (LOSS)

UNIT FOF MOF POF EAF EAF 
(1)

EAF EAF TABLES DATES DATES ($000)

------------------------  ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ----------------  ----------------  ----------------  ---------------- -------------------------------------------------  ----------------------------------------------------------     --------------

Cape Canaveral 3 0.3 5.4 0.0 94.3   -1.4 92.9 90.8 8.40 10/01/23 - 10/15/23 8/15-8/16/23 339.4

Fort Myers 2 0.8 5.1 3.6 90.5   -1.9 88.6 88.3 1.20 11/15/23 - 12/14/23; 09/18/23 - 10/13/23 9/13-10/8/23; 10/8-10/20/23 47.5

09/15/23 - 10/10/23; 05/06/23 - 05/12/23 10/23/23; 10/24/23

03/24/23 - 04/18/23 4/9-5/3/23; 5/4-5/6/23

5/7/2023; 9/18-10/16/23

10/16-10/17/23; 4/9-5/3/23

9/18-10/17/23, 10/20/23 & 10/23-10/24/23

9/18-10/20/23 & 10/23-10/24/23

Manatee 3 0.6 3.2 12.8 83.3   3.9 87.2 84.4 10.00 11/13/23 - 12/14/23 11/14/-12/31/23 519.0

Martin 8 1.0 4.2 5.8 89.0   -5.7 83.3 82.3 4.00 10/15/23 - 11/12/23; 10/15/23 - 11/12/23 4/16-5/1023; 5/12-5/13/23 & 5/15/23 165.6
04/05/23 - 05/01/23; 04/02/23 - 04/28/23 10/17-11/11/23

Okeechobee 1 1.0 6.5 2.9 89.6   -0.7 88.9 90.8 -7.60 02/15/23 - 03/23/23 2/27-4/4/23 (563.2)

Port Everglades 5 1.9 6.0 11.5 80.7   -0.9 79.8 82.5 -10.00 03/08/23 - 04/08/23; 03/08/23 - 04/14/23 11/14-12/18/23; 11/12-12/19/23 (742.0)

03/08/23 - 04/08/23; 11/15/23 - 12/14/23 11/14-12/21/23; 3/5-4/8/23

11/14-12/20/23

Riviera 5 0.3 5.0 0.0 94.7   -3.7 91.0 89.8 4.80 10/30/23 - 12/08/23 NONE 202.6

St. Lucie 1 0.0 0.0 0.3 99.6   0.4 100.0 93.6 10.00 NONE 7/26-7/30/23; 11/12-11/16/23 9,115.0

St. Lucie 2 0.0 0.0 11.1 88.9   2.3 91.2 84.8 10.00 02/18/23 - 03/22/23 2/16-3/22/23; 12/9-12/21/23 7,870.0

Turkey Point 3 1.3 0.0 8.8 89.9   -0.5 89.4 82.8 10.00 04/08/23 - 05/12/23 4/6/-5/11/23 7,635.0

Turkey Point 4 0.1 0.0 12.5 87.4   2.1 89.5 83.2 10.00 09/30/23 - 11/07/23 9/28-11/16/23 7,822.0

Turkey Point 5 0.3 2.2 6.6 90.9   -0.8 90.1 85.2 10.00 05/16/23 - 06/10/23; 05/13/23 - 06/07/23 3/13-4/2/23; 5/30-6/23/23 450.0

02/11/23 - 03/10/23; 02/08/23 - 03/05/23 2/10-3/9/23; 5/18-6/13/23

West County 1 0.5 5.4 4.7 89.4   -3.5 85.9 82.2 10.00 03/01/23 - 04/22/23; 01/16/23 - 01/20/23 2/28-4/20/23 & 4/22/23 665.0

01/16/23 - 01/27/23

West County 2 0.5 4.2 4.6 90.7   -1.6 89.1 87.3 7.20 12/04/23 - 12/10/23; 11/27/23 - 12/03/23 4/29-6/17/23 & 6/18-6/20/23 440.6

04/28/23 - 06/18/23

West County 3 0.1 4.5 21.2 74.2   1.4 75.6 73.1 10.00 02/15/23 - 04/27/23 2/20-5/12/23; 2/20-5/6/23 588.0

2/19-5/8/23; 2/19-5/6/23

 34,554.520

(1)  EQUIVALENT AVAILABILITY ADJUSTMENT DUE TO PLANNED OUTAGE ACTUAL DURATION VERSUS TARGET DURATION

      SEE 6.203.006 FOR FORMULAS AND CALCULATION DATA

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI

FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote

Exhibit No.: ___________________
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Original Sheet No. 6.203.006

EQUIVALENT AVAILABILITY ADJUSTMENTS

 JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

ACTUAL TARGETS

 ADJUSTED

 ACTUAL

PLANT / UNIT PH EFOH EMOH EPOH POF% EPOH  EAF%

Cape Canaveral 3 8760 28.3 475.0 0.1 1.4 0.0 92.9

Fort Myers 2 8760 68.0 449.4 318.2 5.3 0.0 88.6

Manatee 3 8760 55.6 282.2 1125.4 8.8 768.0 87.2

Martin 8 8760 85.2 371.7 509.3 11.6 696.0 83.3

Okeechobee 1 8760 87.6 565.1 256.8 3.4 0.0 88.9

Port Everglades 5 8760 166.3 524.5 1003.0 12.1 768.0 79.8

Riviera 5 8760 27.8 436.9 0.0 3.7 0.0 91.0

St. Lucie 1 8760 3.1 0.0 28.3 0.0 0.0 100.0

St. Lucie 2 8760 1.2 0.0 969.0 8.8 768.0 91.2

Turkey Point 3 8760 112.8 0.0 770.5 9.3 816.0 89.4

Turkey Point 4 8760 10.3 0.0 1093.5 10.4 912.0 89.5

Turkey Point 5 8760 23.8 191.1 579.3 7.3 0.0 90.1

West County 1 8760 44.0 477.0 410.5 8.1 288.0 85.9

West County 2 8760 43.2 370.0 405.4 6.0 0.0 89.1

West County 3 8760 11.7 392.5 1858.3 19.7 1728.0 75.6

   PH - EPOHT

    (EFOHA + EMOHA) X ----------------------

   PH - EPOHA

       ADJ. ACTUAL EAF% = 100% - POFT -     -----------------------------------------------  X 100%

        PH

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI

FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote

Exhibit No.: ___________________
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Original Sheet No. 6.203.008

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE POINTS TABLES

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

PERIOD OF  JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

UNIT: Cape Canaveral 3

EQUIVALENT FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED

AVAILABILITY SAVINGS/(LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SAVING/(LOSS) ACTUAL AVG.

POINTS ($000) AVAILABILITY POINTS ($000) HEAT RATES

+10 404.0 93.3 +10 2,810.0 6,639   

 +9 363.6 93.1  +9 2,529.0 6,641   

 +8 323.2 <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 

339.4 

92.8  <- Adj. Act.  

EAF= 92.9
 +8 2,248.0 6,643   

 +7 282.8 92.6  +7 1,967.0 6,645   

 +6 242.4 92.3  +6 1,686.0 6,647   

 +5 202.0 92.1  +5 1,405.0 6,649   

 +4 161.6 91.8  +4 1,124.0 6,651   

 +3 121.2 91.6  +3 843.0 6,653   

 +2 80.8 91.3  +2 562.0 6,655   

 +1 40.4 91.1  +1 281.0 6,657   

0 6,659   

  0 0 90.8   0 0 <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 
6,734     <- Adj. Act. 

HR=6,772

0 6,809   

 -1 ( 40.4 ) 90.6  -1 ( 281.0 ) 6,811   

 -2 ( 80.8 ) 90.3  -2 ( 562.0 ) 6,813   

 -3 ( 121.2 ) 90.1  -3 ( 843.0 ) 6,815   

 -4 ( 161.6 ) 89.8  -4 ( 1,124.0 ) 6,817   

 -5 ( 202.0 ) 89.6  -5 ( 1,405.0 ) 6,819   

 -6 ( 242.4 ) 89.3  -6 ( 1,686.0 ) 6,821   

 -7 ( 282.8 ) 89.1  -7 ( 1,967.0 ) 6,823   

 -8 ( 323.2 ) 88.8  -8 ( 2,248.0 ) 6,825   

 -9 ( 363.6 ) 88.6  -9 ( 2,529.0 ) 6,827   

-10 ( 404.0 ) 88.3 -10 ( 2,810.0 ) 6,829   

       ------------------------------------        ------------------------------------

WEIGHTING FACTOR = 0.44 WEIGHTING FACTOR = 3.06

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI
FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No.: ___________________
Page 8 of 23



Original Sheet No. 6.203.009

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE POINTS TABLES

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

PERIOD OF  JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

UNIT: Fort Myers 2

EQUIVALENT FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED

AVAILABILITY SAVINGS/(LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SAVING/(LOSS) ACTUAL AVG.

POINTS ($000) AVAILABILITY POINTS ($000) HEAT RATES

+10 396.0 90.8 +10 6,114.0 7,020 

 +9 356.4 90.6  +9 5,502.6 7,024 

 +8 316.8 90.3  +8 4,891.2 7,029 

 +7 277.2 90.1  +7 4,279.8 7,033 

 +6 237.6 89.8  +6 3,668.4 7,038 

 +5 198.0 89.6  +5 3,057.0 7,042 

 +4 158.4 89.3  +4 2,445.6 7,046 

 +3 118.8 89.1  +3 1,834.2 7,051 

 +2 79.2 88.8  +2 1,222.8 7,055 

 +1 39.6 <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 

47.5 

88.6  <- Adj. Act.  

EAF= 88.6
 +1 611.4 7,060 

0 7,064 

  0 0 88.3   0 0 7,139 

0 7,214 

 -1 ( 39.6 ) 88.1  -1 ( 611.4 ) 7,218 

 -2 ( 79.2 ) 87.8  -2 ( 1,222.8 ) 7,223 

 -3 ( 118.8 ) 87.6  -3 ( 1,834.2 ) 7,227 

 -4 ( 158.4 ) 87.3  -4 ( 2,445.6 ) 7,232 

 -5 ( 198.0 ) 87.1  -5 ( 3,057.0 ) 7,236 

 -6 ( 237.6 ) 86.8  -6 ( 3,668.4 ) 7,240 

 -7 ( 277.2 ) 86.6  -7 ( 4,279.8 ) 7,245 

 -8 ( 316.8 ) 86.3  -8 ( 4,891.2 ) 7,249 

 -9 ( 356.4 ) 86.1  -9 ( 5,502.6 ) 7,254 

-10 ( 396.0 ) 85.8 -10 ( 6,114.0 ) <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 

(6,114.0)

7,258   <- Adj. Act. 

HR=7,290

       ------------------------------------        ------------------------------------

WEIGHTING FACTOR = 0.43 WEIGHTING FACTOR = 6.65

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI
FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No.: ___________________
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Original Sheet No. 6.203.010

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE POINTS TABLES

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

PERIOD OF  JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

UNIT: Manatee 3

EQUIVALENT FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED

AVAILABILITY SAVINGS/(LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SAVING/(LOSS) ACTUAL AVG.

POINTS ($000) AVAILABILITY POINTS ($000) HEAT RATES

+10 519.0 <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 

519.0 

86.9  <- Adj. Act.  

EAF= 87.2
+10 9,852.0 6,680    

 +9 467.1 86.7  +9 8,866.8 6,698    

 +8 415.2 86.4  +8 7,881.6 6,716    

 +7 363.3 86.2  +7 6,896.4 6,734    

 +6 311.4 85.9  +6 5,911.2 6,752    

 +5 259.5 85.7  +5 4,926.0 6,770    

 +4 207.6 85.4  +4 3,940.8 6,788    

 +3 155.7 85.2  +3 2,955.6 6,806    

 +2 103.8 84.9  +2 1,970.4 6,824    

 +1 51.9 84.7  +1 985.2 <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 

601.0 

6,842      <- Adj. Act. 

HR=6,849

0 6,860    

  0 0 84.4   0 0 6,935    

0 7,010    

 -1 ( 51.9 ) 84.2  -1 ( 985.2 ) 7,028    

 -2 ( 103.8 ) 83.9  -2 ( 1,970.4 ) 7,046    

 -3 ( 155.7 ) 83.7  -3 ( 2,955.6 ) 7,064    

 -4 ( 207.6 ) 83.4  -4 ( 3,940.8 ) 7,082    

 -5 ( 259.5 ) 83.2  -5 ( 4,926.0 ) 7,100    

 -6 ( 311.4 ) 82.9  -6 ( 5,911.2 ) 7,118    

 -7 ( 363.3 ) 82.7  -7 ( 6,896.4 ) 7,136    

 -8 ( 415.2 ) 82.4  -8 ( 7,881.6 ) 7,154    

 -9 ( 467.1 ) 82.2  -9 ( 8,866.8 ) 7,172    

-10 ( 519.0 ) 81.9 -10 ( 9,852.0 ) 7,190    

       ------------------------------------        ------------------------------------

WEIGHTING FACTOR = 0.57 WEIGHTING FACTOR = 10.72

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI
FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No.: ___________________
Page 10 of 23



Original Sheet No. 6.203.011

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE POINTS TABLES

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

PERIOD OF  JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

UNIT: Martin 8

EQUIVALENT FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED

AVAILABILITY SAVINGS/(LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SAVING/(LOSS) ACTUAL AVG.

POINTS ($000) AVAILABILITY POINTS ($000) HEAT RATES

+10 414.0 84.8 +10 3,593.0 6,882   

 +9 372.6 84.6  +9 3,233.7 6,886   

 +8 331.2 84.3  +8 2,874.4 6,890   

 +7 289.8 84.1  +7 2,515.1 6,893   

 +6 248.4 83.8  +6 2,155.8 6,897   

 +5 207.0 83.6  +5 1,796.5 6,901   

 +4 165.6 <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 

165.6 

83.3  <- Adj. Act.  

EAF= 83.3
 +4 1,437.2 6,905   

 +3 124.2 83.1  +3 1,077.9 6,909   

 +2 82.8 82.8  +2 718.6 6,912   

 +1 41.4 82.6  +1 359.3 6,916   

0 6,920   

  0 0 82.3   0 0 <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 
6,995     <- Adj. Act. 

HR=7,000

0 7,070   

 -1 ( 41.4 ) 82.1  -1 ( 359.3 ) 7,074   

 -2 ( 82.8 ) 81.8  -2 ( 718.6 ) 7,078   

 -3 ( 124.2 ) 81.6  -3 ( 1,077.9 ) 7,081   

 -4 ( 165.6 ) 81.3  -4 ( 1,437.2 ) 7,085   

 -5 ( 207.0 ) 81.1  -5 ( 1,796.5 ) 7,089   

 -6 ( 248.4 ) 80.8  -6 ( 2,155.8 ) 7,093   

 -7 ( 289.8 ) 80.6  -7 ( 2,515.1 ) 7,097   

 -8 ( 331.2 ) 80.3  -8 ( 2,874.4 ) 7,100   

 -9 ( 372.6 ) 80.1  -9 ( 3,233.7 ) 7,104   

-10 ( 414.0 ) 79.8 -10 ( 3,593.0 ) 7,108   

       ------------------------------------        ------------------------------------

WEIGHTING FACTOR = 0.45 WEIGHTING FACTOR = 3.91

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI
FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No.: ___________________
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Original Sheet No. 6.203.012

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE POINTS TABLES

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

PERIOD OF  JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

UNIT: Okeechobee 1

EQUIVALENT FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED

AVAILABILITY SAVINGS/(LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SAVING/(LOSS) ACTUAL AVG.

POINTS ($000) AVAILABILITY POINTS ($000) HEAT RATES

+10 741.0 93.3 +10 5,866.0 6,268    

 +9 666.9 93.1  +9 5,279.4 6,269    

 +8 592.8 92.8  +8 4,692.8 6,270    

 +7 518.7 92.6  +7 4,106.2 6,272    

 +6 444.6 92.3  +6 3,519.6 6,273    

 +5 370.5 92.1  +5 2,933.0 6,274    

 +4 296.4 91.8  +4 2,346.4 6,275    

 +3 222.3 91.6  +3 1,759.8 6,276    

 +2 148.2 91.3  +2 1,173.2 6,278    

 +1 74.1 91.1  +1 586.6 6,279    

0 <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 
6,280      <- Adj. Act. 

HR=6,346

  0 0 90.8   0 0 6,355    

0 6,430    

 -1 ( 74.1 ) 90.6  -1 ( 586.6 ) 6,431    

 -2 ( 148.2 ) 90.3  -2 ( 1,173.2 ) 6,432    

 -3 ( 222.3 ) 90.1  -3 ( 1,759.8 ) 6,434    

 -4 ( 296.4 ) 89.8  -4 ( 2,346.4 ) 6,435    

 -5 ( 370.5 ) 89.6  -5 ( 2,933.0 ) 6,436    

 -6 ( 444.6 ) 89.3  -6 ( 3,519.6 ) 6,437    

 -7 ( 518.7 ) 89.1  -7 ( 4,106.2 ) 6,438    

 -8 ( 592.8 ) <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 

(563.2)

88.8  <- Adj. Act.  

EAF= 88.9
 -8 ( 4,692.8 ) 6,440    

 -9 ( 666.9 ) 88.6  -9 ( 5,279.4 ) 6,441    

-10 ( 741.0 ) 88.3 -10 ( 5,866.0 ) 6,442    

       ------------------------------------        ------------------------------------

WEIGHTING FACTOR = 0.81 WEIGHTING FACTOR = 6.38

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI
FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No.: ___________________
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Original Sheet No. 6.203.013

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE POINTS TABLES

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

PERIOD OF  JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

UNIT: Port Everglades 5

EQUIVALENT FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED

AVAILABILITY SAVINGS/(LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SAVING/(LOSS) ACTUAL AVG.

POINTS ($000) AVAILABILITY POINTS ($000) HEAT RATES

+10 742.0 85.0 +10 3,501.0 6,587    

 +9 667.8 84.8  +9 3,150.9 6,588    

 +8 593.6 84.5  +8 2,800.8 6,590    

 +7 519.4 84.3  +7 2,450.7 6,591    

 +6 445.2 84.0  +6 2,100.6 6,592    

 +5 371.0 83.8  +5 1,750.5 6,594    

 +4 296.8 83.5  +4 1,400.4 6,595    

 +3 222.6 83.3  +3 1,050.3 6,596    

 +2 148.4 83.0  +2 700.2 6,597    

 +1 74.2 82.8  +1 350.1 6,599    

0 6,600    

  0 0 82.5   0 0 6,675    

0 6,750    

 -1 ( 74.2 ) 82.3  -1 ( 350.1 ) 6,751    

 -2 ( 148.4 ) 82.0  -2 ( 700.2 ) 6,753    

 -3 ( 222.6 ) 81.8  -3 ( 1,050.3 ) 6,754    

 -4 ( 296.8 ) 81.5  -4 ( 1,400.4 ) 6,755    

 -5 ( 371.0 ) 81.3  -5 ( 1,750.5 ) 6,757    

 -6 ( 445.2 ) 81.0  -6 ( 2,100.6 ) 6,758    

 -7 ( 519.4 ) 80.8  -7 ( 2,450.7 ) 6,759    

 -8 ( 593.6 ) 80.5  -8 ( 2,800.8 ) 6,760    

 -9 ( 667.8 ) 80.3  -9 ( 3,150.9 ) 6,762    

-10 ( 742.0 ) <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 

(742.0)

80.0  <- Adj. Act.  

EAF= 79.8
-10 ( 3,501.0 ) <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 

(3,501.0)

6,763      <- Adj. Act. 

HR=6,790

       ------------------------------------        ------------------------------------

WEIGHTING FACTOR = 0.81 WEIGHTING FACTOR = 3.81

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI
FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No.: ___________________
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Original Sheet No. 6.203.019

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE POINTS TABLES

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

PERIOD OF  JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2023

UNIT: Turkey Point 5

EQUIVALENT FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED

AVAILABILITY SAVINGS/(LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SAVING/(LOSS) ACTUAL AVG.

POINTS ($000) AVAILABILITY POINTS ($000) HEAT RATES

+10 450.0 <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 

450.0 

87.7  <- Adj. Act.  

EAF= 90.1
+10 2,714.0 7,127   

 +9 405.0 87.5  +9 2,442.6 7,129   

 +8 360.0 87.2  +8 2,171.2 7,132   

 +7 315.0 87.0  +7 1,899.8 7,134   

 +6 270.0 86.7  +6 1,628.4 7,136   

 +5 225.0 86.5  +5 1,357.0 7,139   

 +4 180.0 86.2  +4 1,085.6 7,141   

 +3 135.0 86.0  +3 814.2 7,143   

 +2 90.0 85.7  +2 542.8 7,145   

 +1 45.0 85.5  +1 271.4 7,148   

0 <- Fuel 

Sav/(Loss) 
7,150     <- Adj. Act. 

HR=7,161

  0 0 85.2   0 0 7,225   

0 7,300   

 -1 ( 45.0 ) 85.0  -1 ( 271.4 ) 7,302   

 -2 ( 90.0 ) 84.7  -2 ( 542.8 ) 7,305   

 -3 ( 135.0 ) 84.5  -3 ( 814.2 ) 7,307   

 -4 ( 180.0 ) 84.2  -4 ( 1,085.6 ) 7,309   

 -5 ( 225.0 ) 84.0  -5 ( 1,357.0 ) 7,312   

 -6 ( 270.0 ) 83.7  -6 ( 1,628.4 ) 7,314   

 -7 ( 315.0 ) 83.5  -7 ( 1,899.8 ) 7,316   

 -8 ( 360.0 ) 83.2  -8 ( 2,171.2 ) 7,318   

 -9 ( 405.0 ) 83.0  -9 ( 2,442.6 ) 7,321   

-10 ( 450.0 ) 82.7 -10 ( 2,714.0 ) 7,323   

       ------------------------------------        ------------------------------------

WEIGHTING FACTOR = 0.49 WEIGHTING FACTOR = 2.95

Issued by: Florida Power & Light Company CRR-1, DOCKET NO. 20240001-EI
FPL Witness:   Charles R. Rote
Exhibit No.: ___________________
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